

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3710/2022
Mahendra S/o Girdhari and ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Madhav Mitra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Veerendra Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. F. R. Meena, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

02/05/2022

Petitioners are accused in FIR No.204/2021 registered with Police Station Bhusawar, District Bharatpur.

Parties are agnates. Multiple civil and criminal litigation are going on between the parties. Submission is that criminal cases lodged by respondent No.2 and his family members against the petitioners were not found to be genuine after the investigation.

Issue notice.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1-State.

Let notice should go to respondent No.2 through both the processes.

Requisites be filed within two weeks.

Petitioners shall not be arrested in this case provided the petitioners are co-operative with the investigation.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J