

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3710/2022

Mahendra S/o Girdhari,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Madhav Mitra, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Manav Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sher Singh Mehla, PP Mr. Yogesh Singhal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

23/07/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioners and the complainant are family members, and are engaged in a civil dispute with respect to a piece of land. This dispute has resulted in multiple civil and criminal cases, which are presently in pending. It is submitted that as reflected in 'para-2' of the petition, with respect to four FIRs lodged by the complainant on erstwhile occasions, negative final reports have been filed. Further, it is submitted that this Court has earlier granted anticipatory bail to the certain members, and has granted interim protection relating to no coercive action in the instant proceedings under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the police authorities have filed a 'challan' in the cross-FIR which was caused to be registered by the petitioner. Further, it is submitted that the impugned FIR was registered after a delay of two days.

Per contra, learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that on account of the arrest not having been undertaken, the investigation in the present case has been hampered. It is submitted that on account of the pendency of the instant proceedings under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C., the investigation cannot be concluded.

Heard.

This Court directs the petitioners to cooperate with the police authorities/investigating agency. Further, this Court directs that the present investigation be concluded within a period of two months from the date of this order.

List the matter on 26th September, 2024.

Interim order to continue.

(SAMEER JAIN),J